
AGENDA FOR

HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Human Resources and Appeals Panel

Councillors : R Hodkinson, T Holt (Chair) and A McKay

Dear Member/Colleague

Human Resources and Appeals Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Human Resources and 
Appeals Panel which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018

Place: Meeting Room B - Town Hall

Time: 10.00 am

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Human Resources Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  GREATER MANCHESTER CONTINUITY OF SERVICE PROTOCOL  

Report to follow

4  EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS: STATEMENT OF POLICY LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) - AMENDMENT  

Report to follow

5  PAY POLICY STATEMENT  

Report from the Leader of the Council will follow
Pay Policy Statement will follow

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.

7  TO CONSIDER APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED FOR VOLUNTARY EARLY 
RETIREMENT, FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT AND VOLUNTARY 
SEVERANCE  (Pages 1 - 8)

Applications attached for information.



Title: Greater Manchester Continuity of Service Protocol

Date of Meeting: S188 - 15th February 2018

SLT – 26th February 2018

HR Portfolio – 1st March 2018

HRA – 8th March 2018

Project Lead Officer: Caroline Schofield – Head of Corporate HR 
Services 

Project Sponsor: Tracy Murphy – Assistant Director of Resources 
and Regulation (HR/OD)

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress made and 
the governance/implementation plans in relation to the GM wide Continuity 
of Service Protocol for recognition of service where an individual voluntarily 
changes employer between Local Authorities and NHS employers within 
Greater Manchester.   

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 In February 2015 the 37 NHS organisations and local authorities in Greater 
Manchester signed a landmark agreement with the Government to take 
charge of health and social care spending and decisions in our city region. 
This included a commitment to produce a comprehensive plan for health and 
social care.

2.2 The final draft of this plan ‘Taking Charge of our Health and Social Care in 
Greater Manchester’ was endorsed by the Health and Social Care Strategic 
Partnership Board on Friday, 18 December 2015. It details the collective 
ambition for the region over the next five years, setting out our direction of 
travel. 

2.3 In December 2015, the Greater Manchester Combined Authority and Health 
and Social Care Partnership Board agreed a GM Protocol for Joint Working on 
Workforce Matters.  This Protocol recognises the vital role of our workforce 
in delivering high quality public services and that high quality employment in 
public services is crucial in the functioning of the Greater Manchester 
economy and society.

2.4 It was recognised that flexibility of employment across public services is an 
ambition shared by the organisations and recognised trade unions.  
Portability of accrued service is a key consideration for employees and must 

REPORT TO S188, STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP 
TEAM, HR PORTFOLIO, HR AND APPEALS 

PANEL

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/downloads/download/35/taking_charge_of_our_health_and
[...]

 a GM CCG organisation
 a GM NHS body
 a GM Council (but excluding staff employed by schools)
 GM Combined Authority and its constituent bodies
 Greater Manchester Health & Social Care Partnership
 Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) 

GM Police and the Waste Disposal Authority will be automatically included 
in scope when they formally join the Combined Authority.

There is a commitment to further extend the Protocol following full 
adoption by the parties to include schools across GM and it is hoped that 
this will be extended into other GM public sector organisations in the 
future.

3.2 It is important to clarify that the aim of the Protocol is not to change 
terms and conditions of service for each individual organisation in scope; 

Document Pack Page 2



all local agreements, employment benefits and terms and conditions will 
be retained.  However, any local arrangements that refer to continuity of 
service may need to be reviewed to ensure that these are mindful of the 
Protocol and ensure that this is applied in all relevant aspects of 
employment.  It is important that the accrued service will be used for the 
calculation of contractual entitlements and for redundancy purposes in 
accordance with the policies and terms and conditions of the relevant 
participating employer.

3.3 There are a vast number of benefits in adopting the Protocol:

 Maintaining employment benefits
 Raising the profile of working within GM public sector 
 Greater flexibility and choice for public sector workers
 Supporting our ability to attract, recruit, develop, motivate and 

retain our workforce
 Increased likelihood of attracting people with specialist knowledge 

and skills
 More motivated staff and a higher retention of staff resulting in a 

reduction of recruitment costs, overtime and sickness absence and 
a higher level of engagement and job satisfaction

 Parties would become an employer of choice
 Wider pool of applicants 
 More creative recruitment solutions and career development 

opportunities
 Greater opportunity to fill specialist roles, eg social workers moving 

from local authorities into local integrated care organisations under 
the NHS

 Greater collaborative working and options to reduce redundancy 
costs by enabling the transfer of staff between organisations

 Having a geographically and organisationally mobile workforce at a 
GM level will benefit all organisations and individuals, and will 
expedite the integration of health and social care and workforce 
transformation across GM.   

4.0 DECISIONS REQUIRED 

4.1 Members of SLT are asked to support the adoption of the Protocol at 
Appendix 1. 

Document Pack Page 3



5.0 PROPOSALS 

5.1 That the Protocol detailed in Appendix 1 is adopted within the Council. 

5.2 The, following adoption, all local agreements and arrangements referring to 
continuity of service be reviewed to take into account the needs of the 
Protocol.

5.3 That the policy in respect of the application of the 2006 Discretionary 
Compensation Regulations be amended to incorporate recognition of service 
with NHS and Public Health England.

5.4 That the protocol is reference in the Pay Policy Statement.

5.5 That for staff in the NHS Pension Scheme under a Directions Order, the 
Order is checked to see whether or not the terms of the order means we 
can pay redundancy benefits under the NHSPS.

6.0 KEY MILESTONES FOR THIS PERIOD

6.1 S188 – 15th February 2018.

6.2 SLT 26th February 2018.

6.3 HR Portfolio Meeting 1st March 2018.

6.4 HR and Appeals 8th March 2018.

6.5 JCC date tbc.

 
7.0 PROGRESS TO DATE

7.1 Informal discussions are beginning to take place with the trade unions to 
enable the Protocol to be subject to formal consultation and adoption.

7.2 During January and February 2018, discussions have been held with CCG 
Leaders (AGG), Provider Federation Board and Wider Leadership Team to 
encourage support and adoption of the Protocol.  All groups have indicated 
their support for this and have agreed in principle subject to full adoption 
within their own organisational governance processes. 

8.0 RISKS (Including Health and Safety)

8.1 Council arrangements that are dependent upon continuity of service will 
have to be reviewed and agreed with the Trade Unions.

8.2 In the event that not all GM organisations adopt the Protocol, this is likely to 
result in an imbalance of approach between the GM public sector 

Document Pack Page 4



organisations. Whilst this may lead to this organisation becoming an 
employer of choice over other neighbouring organisations, this inconsistency 
may result in delaying or impeding the integration of health and social care 
across the region which is a primary reason for implementing the Protocol. 

9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 The calculation of an employee’s continuous service and/or reckonable 
service is extremely important in determining the qualification for and value 
of ‘time served’ entitlements as this commonly determines access and value 
of contractual entitlements such as occupational sick pay, maternity pay, 
and annual leave schemes.   Therefore, longer service normally allows for 
elevated and extended entitlements where previously this may not have 
been the case.  This may therefore have an impact on direct costs (sick pay 
costs, maternity pay etc). 

9.2 Any dismissal with notice payments will be based on the increased paid 
notice period, or increased pay in lieu of notice entitlement, as a result of 
recognising continuous service.  

9.3 The recognition of previous continuous service also increases the potential 
for employees to meet the minimum statutory requirement of 2 years 
continuous service earlier.  Where this is the case, it is possible that a higher 
number of employees will be entitled to statutory redundancy payments 
and access to other locally agreed enhanced schemes.  

9.4 The entitlement to, and the application of redundancy and any voluntary 
severance scheme, i
[...]
ts such as making a claim for unfair 
dismissal at an Employment Tribunal and the application of the statutory 
redundancy scheme. It will also commonly determine access and value of 
contractual entitlements such as annual leave, occupational sick pay, 
occupational maternity pay and contractual redundancy or severance schemes.

Individual employers can decide how their contractual entitlements will be 
applied and there is some discretion to the calculation of redundancy beyond the 
statutory scheme.  

BENEFITS OF RECOGNISING CONTINUITY OF SERVICE

The benefits of a flexible workforce, facilitated by the adoption of this protocol, 
are summarised below: -

 Having a geographically and organisationally mobile workforce at a GM 
level will benefit both organisations and individuals. Employee movement 
within and between these organisations flexibly can help movement of 
staff into priority areas ensuring delivery at local level. 

 A flexible GM workforce will strengthen cross organisational cultural 
understanding, enhance professional links and increase partnership 
working. Learning best practice from each other can only improve the 
totality of approaches adopted individually by each organisation. 

 Employees, in turn, gain opportunities for personal and professional 
growth which can enhance their career opportunities. This increases staff 
morale and a motivated workforce, within a potentially shrinking public 
services sector, which is critical in delivering the challenges of devolution. 

 A flexible workforce could support the deployment of staff across sectors 
during periods of organisational downsizing and service redesigns, 
increase GM ability to attract and retain staff with specialist skills and 
improve workforce and succession planning on a wider scale.

 Organisations can cut staff turnover costs and fill specialist roles more 
easily e.g. social workers moving from local authorities into local 
integrated care organisations under the NHS.

 Org
[...]
nt 
for an NHS employer as defined in Annex 1 of the AfC Handbook (national 
agreement) and any predecessor or successor body.

 NHS organisations who wish to be party to this protocol have some 
flexibilities in national agreements and to act outside the national 
agreements if they opt to do so.  The test must always be one of ‘acting 
reasonably’ in relation to resources/use of public money i.e.: redundancy 
payment should not be more than is necessary unless justified and 
agreed.

CONCLUSION

This protocol marks a significant step for Greater Manchester in achieving reform 
of public services.  A competent, engaged workforce is a key enabler to 
successful reform and it is important to facilitate not only retention of skills and 
knowledge but to ensure that the sector is seen as attractive and rewarding to 
future generations.

The protocol applies in the first instance to the voluntary movement of 
employees between local government/identified public sector bodies and NHS 
employers as a proof of concept.  The Greater Manchester Workforce 
Engagement Board will monitor the application and success of this protocol and 
will make recommendations for any further revisions as appropriate.

Document Pack Page 10



10

Document Pack Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: Human Resources and Appeals Panel

DATE: 8 March 2018

SUBJECT: Employer Discretions: Statement of Policy  
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) – 
Amendment

REPORT FROM: Interim Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation

CONTACT OFFICER: Tracy Murphy, Assistant Director,                
Resources & Regulation (HR/OD) 

TYPE OF DECISION: Committee Decision

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: Within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) contains 
various regulations where employer discretion has to be 
exercised.  A report was presented to the Human 
Resources and Appeals Panel on 22.7.14 regarding the 
exercising of discretions by Bur
[...]
Executive/ Cabinet Ward Members Partners

2

Document Pack Page 14



Strategic Leadership 
Team

Member/Chair

12.2.18 1.3.18

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council
HR & Appeals

8.3.18

1.0 SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme is a statutory pension scheme and its 
rules are laid down in legislation. The Regulations provide less central control of 
pension arrangements and increase the scope of local decision making. They also 
offer improved flexibility in pension provision. This gives employers more scope 
to manage pension scheme benefits. These are known as discretions. 

1.2 The LGPS 2014 rules require employers to ‘formulate, publish and keep under 
review’ a policy statement in relation to discretions. The policy statement should 
show the basis on which the employer would make its decisions on the various 
discretions.  

1.3 This report proposes clarification to the discretions in accordance with the LGPS 
(Benefits, Memberships and Contributions) Regulations 2007.  The clarification 
is around the discretion “whether all or some benefits can be paid if an employee 
reduces their hours or grade (flexible retirement)”.

2.0 EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONARY POWERS

2.1 It is important that any discretionary power is exercised correctly.  In formulating 
and reviewing its policy, an employer is required by the Regulations to:

• have regard to the extent to which the exercise of its discretionary powers, 
unless properly limited, could lead to a serious loss of confidence in the 
public service (Regulation 60(5) of the LGPS Regulations 2013)

• to be aware of discrimination, ie age related, and to be aware of the local 
demographics as an employer, and

• be satisfied that the policy is workable, affordable and reasonable having 
regard to foreseeable costs.  It is recommended that polices are 
reviewed every 3 years.

2.2 Discretionary powers must also:

• not be used for an ulterior motive and be exercised reasonably
• be used taking account of all relevant factors

• only be used when there is a real and substantial future benefit to the 
employer in return for incurring the extra costs and

3

Document Pack Page 15



• be duly recorded when used. 

3.0 ISSUES

3.1 In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, (2013) 
we were required to formulate, agree and publish our Discretions Policy by July 
2014.  This requirement was met and we agreed to review the Policy every 
three years.

3.2 A description of the discretions that may be exercised by employers is listed in 
Section 4.0 of the report.  The table in section 4.0 also includes a reference to 
the specific regulation and the proposed policy decision in respect of each of the 
listed discretions.  

4.0 PROPOSALS

4.1 A full list of the discretions as agreed by the Human Resources and Appeals Panel 
in July 2014 and June 2015 is listed below.  The proposed additional wording for 
clarification is set in bold and underlined under 4.2, relating to flexible 
retirement.

4.2 Discretions in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 [prefix R] and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Transitional Provisions and Savings) Regulations 2014 [prefix TP):

Discretion Regulation Proposal 
Whether, how much, and 
in what circumstances to 
contribute to a shared cost 
APC scheme 

R16(2)(e)* & 
R16(4)(d)* 

Bury Council reserves the right to apply this 
discretion in exceptional circumstances where it 
can be evidenced that by exercising this 
discretion the Council is able to recruit and/or 
retain employees who are considered ‘business 
critical’.  Where it is proposed to apply this 
discretion a business case will be developed which 
clearly demonstrates that it is in the Council’s 
financial interest and/or operational efficiency to 
contribute to a shared cost additional pension 
contribution (SPAPC) scheme.  The powers to 
approve proposals made in accordance with this 
regulation will lie with the C
[...]
ers of the Human Resources 
and Appeals Panel are asked to approve the additional wording in 4.2 of the 
discretions.

8

Document Pack Page 20



REPORT TO:

DECISION OF:

SENIOR LEADERSHIP TEAM
HR PORTFOLIO
HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL
COUNCIL

DATE: 12th February 2018
1st March 2018
8th March 2018
11th April 2018

SUBJECT: PAY POLICY STATEMENT

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR RISHI SHORI,
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT OFFICER: TRACY MURPHY
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR RESOURCES AND 
REGULATION (HR AND OD)

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: The Paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English 
and Welsh local authorities to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement for 2012/13 and for each financial year after 
that.

The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to provide 
transparency in respect of the Council’s approach to 
setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff 
working in local authority schools) by identifying; the 
methods by which salaries of all employees are 
determined; the detail and level of remuneration of its 
most senior staff and the agreed decision making 
arrangements for ensuring the provisions set out in this 
statement are applied consistently throughout the 
Council.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Localism Act requires that pay policy pay policy 
statements and any amendments to them are considered 
by a meeting of full Council.
 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 21 Agenda Item 5



The attached Pay Policy Statement [2018-2019], 
Appendix A, has been drafted to ensure compliance with 
the Act and it is put before the Council for approval.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?
Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

This report outlines the Council’s Pay Policy as 
required by the Localism Act.

The report is a statement of fact.

All pay costs are provided for and fully funded 
within the Council’s approved budget.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

The attached Pay Policy Statement (2018-
2019) has been drafted to ensure compliance 
with the Localism Act. There are no additional 
resource implications arising from the report. 

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes
The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to 
provide transparency in respect of the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its 
employees. Pay and grading decisions are 
based on the application of agreed Job 
Evaluation Schemes which are designed to 
eliminate discrimination.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           JH
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 sets out 
that the Council must prepare and approve a 
pay policy statement for 2012-2013 (and each 
subsequent financial year) before 31 March 
each year. This must then be published as 
soon as is reasonably practicable following 
approval.

Wards Affected: All Wards

Scrutiny Interest: Internal Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Exec. Director of Resources

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

√ √ HR Portfolio

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

√ HRA √

2

Document Pack Page 22



1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local 
authorities to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for each financial 
year after that.

1.2 Guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
states that the purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to address the 
Governments issues with "top end pay" and some of the recommendations set 
out in the "Hutton review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector Report".  

1.3 The Act requires Councils to prepare Pay Policy Statements which details their 
policy on a range of issues relating to the pay of its employees; in particular, its 
senior staff ("Chief Officers") and its lowest paid employees.  

1.4 The provisions do not apply to local authority school employees and neither do 
they change any existing responsibilities or duties under relevant Employment 
Legislation. However, all employees are included within the pay ratio 
calculations.

1.5 The Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for each financial year starting with 
2012-2013.  The Statement must be approved by full Council and then be 
published, at least, on the Council's web-site.  This is to ensure transparency, so 
that local tax payers can take an informed view of whether local decisions and 
all aspects of remuneration are fair.  

1.6 The Council’s existing Pay Policy Statement (2017/18) was approved at the 
meeting of Council held on 22nd February 2017.

1.7 The matters that must be included in the statutory pay policy statement are:
 The local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for 

each chief officer;
 The local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid 

employees (together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its 
reasons for adopting that definition);

 The local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration 
of its chief officers and other officers;

 The local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration: remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 
payments, and transparency.

1.7 The Act defines remuneration widely, to include not just pay but also charges, 
fees, allowances, benefits in kind, increases in/enhancements of pension 
entitlements, and termination payments.

1.8 The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff 
working in local authority schools) by identifying;

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;

3

Document Pack Page 23



 the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. ‘Chief 
Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation;

 the Committee(s) responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in the 
Pay Policy Statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 
recommending any amendments to the full Council.

1.9 The updated Pay Policy Statement: 2018-2019, which is attached at Appendix 
A, has been drafted to ensure compliance with the Localism Act and it is put 
before the Council for approval.   
 

List of Background Papers:-

1. DCLG Guidance (2011): Openness and accountability in local pay

2. DCLG Supplementary Guidance (February 2013): Openness and 
accountability in local pay - Guidance under section 40 of the Localism 
Act 2011

Contact Details:-

Tracy Murphy, Assistant Director Resources & Regulation [Human Resources 
and Organisational Development], t.e.murphy@bury.gov.uk
 

4

Document Pack Page 24

mailto:t.e.murphy@bury.gov.uk


Pay Policy Statement
Pay Policy Statement 2018 – 2019

The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency in respect of the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching 
staff working in local authority schools) by identifying; the methods by which 
salaries of all employees are determined; the detail and level of remuneration 
of its most senior staff and the agreed decision making arrangements for 
ensuring the provisions set out in this statement are applied consistently 
throughout the Council.

Appendix A

Document Pack Page 25



2

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 In accordance with section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Council has the “power to appoint officers on such reasonable terms and 
conditions as the authority thinks fit”. This Pay Policy Statement sets out the 
Council’s approach to pay policy in accordance with the requirements of Section 
38 of the Localism Act 2011.  

1.2 The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to 
the Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching 
staff working in local authority schools) by identifying:

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;

 the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. ‘Chief 
Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation;

 the constitutional arrangements in place for ensuring the provisions set 
out in this statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 
recommending any amendments to the full Council.

1.3 This policy statement will be subject to review on an annual basis. 

1.4 Last year’s Pay Policy Statement (2017-2018) was approved by the 
Human Resources and Appeals Panel on 13th January 2017and was agreed at full 
Council on 22nd February 2017.

1.5 This year’s Pay Policy Statement (2018-2019) was taken to Senior 
Leadership Team on the 12th February 2018, HR Portfolio on the 1st March 2018, 
Human Resources and Appeals Panel on 8th March 2018 and was agreed at full 
Council on the 11th April 2018.

2.0 CONTEXT: LEGISLATION RELEVANT TO PAY AND 
REMUNERATION

2.1 In determining the pay and remuneration of all of its employees, the 
Council will comply with all relevant employment legislation.  

2.2 The Council will ensure there is no pay discrimination within its pay 
structures and that all pay differentials can be objectively justified through the 
use of job evaluation mechanisms, which directly establish the relative levels of 
posts in grades according to the requirements, demands and responsibilities of 
the role.  

3.0 PAY STRUCTURE

3.1 The Council uses the nationally negotiated pay spine(s) (i.e. a defined list 
of salary points) as the basis for its local pay structure. These pay spines are 
used to determine the salaries of the large majority of the Council’s non-
teaching workforce.

Document Pack Page 26



3

3.2 The pay and terms and conditions of employment of the Council’s 
workforce are largely determined by the follo
[...]
genda
	3 Greater Manchester Continuity of Service Protocol
	4 Employer discretions: Statement of policy Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Amendment
	5 Pay policy statement
	Policy Statement 2018-19 (WEB) 160118 final version

	7 TO CONSIDER APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED FOR VOLUNTARY EARLY RETIREMENT, FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT AND VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE
	EB VER




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL

Date of Meeting: 8 March 2018

Present: Councillor T Holt (in the Chair)
Councillors R Hodkinson and A McKay

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

HRA.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no interests declared at the meeting

HRA.2 GREATER MANCHESTER CONTINUITY OF SERVICE PROTOCOL 

Caroline Schofield presented a report which provided members with an update on 
the progress made and the governance/implementation plans in relation to the GM 
wide Continuity of Service Protocol for recognition of service where an individual 
voluntarily changes employer between NHS and Local Authority employers within 
Greater Manchester.  

Caroline explained that the protocol was not about changing terms and conditions 
and the benefits in adopting the protocol were set out:-

 Maintaining employment benefits
 Raising the profile of working within GM public sector 
 Greater flexibility and choice for public sector workers
 Supporting our ability to attract, recruit, develop, motivate and retain 

our workforce
 Increased likelihood of attracting people with specialist knowledge 

and skills
 More motivated staff and a higher retention of staff resulting in a 

reduction of recruitment costs, overtime and sickness absence and a 
higher level of engagement and job satisfaction

 Parties would become an employer of choice
 Wider pool of applicants 
 More creative recruitment solutions and career development 

opportunities
 Greater opportunity to fill specialist roles, eg social workers moving 

from local authorities into local integrated care organisations under 
the NHS

 Greater collaborative working and options to reduce redundancy costs 
by enabling the transfer of staff between organisations

 Having a geographically and organisationally mobile workforce at a 
GM level will benefit all organisations and individuals, and will 



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 8 March 2018

2

expedite the integration of health and social care and workforce 
transformation across GM.

It was reported that informal discussions were beginning to take place with the 
trade unions to enable the protocol to be subject to formal consultation and 
adoption.

Discussions have been held with CCG Leaders, Provider Federation Board and 
Wider Leadership Team to encourage support and adoption of the protocol. All 
groups have indicated their support and have agreed in principle subject to full 
adoption within their own organisational governance processes.

Members of the Panel were invited to ask questions and make comments and the 
following points were raised:-

 Councillor Holt referred to the Health and Social Care agenda and asked 
whether it was expected to lead to a lot of movement between 
organisations.

It was explained that there was already a lot of joint working in relation to health 
and social care and the joint commissioning of services which could lead to 
movement between organisations. 
  
It was also explained that the work of the Combined Authority would also lead to 
movement.

 Councillor Hodkinson asked if anything similar was being done across the 
country.

Tracy reported that Greater Manchester were the first area to consider flexibility of 
employment and would include all staff employed by:

 a GM CCG organisation;
 a GM NHS body
 a GM Council
 GM Combined Authority and its constituent bodies
 Greater Manchester Health & Social Care Partnership 
 Transport for Greater Manchester

It was agreed:

That the Human Resources and Appeals Panel support the adoption of the Greater 
Manchester Continuity of Service Protocol.

HRA.3 EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS: STATEMENT OF POLICY LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) - AMENDMENT 

The Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 rules require employers to 
formulate, publish and keep under review a policy statement in relation to 



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 8 March 2018

3

discretions. Tracy Murphy presented a report from the Interim Executive Director 
of Resources and Regulation proposing clarification to the discretions in 
accordance with the LGPS Regulations 2007.

A full list of the discretions was included at 4.2 of the report with the additional 
wording for clarification set out in bold and underlined, relating to flexible 
retirement.

It was agreed:

That the additional wording set out in 4.2 of the discretions be approved.  

HRA.4 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

In line with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement, the Assistant Director (Human Resources), Caroline Schofield 
presented a report from the Leader of the Council identifying:

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;
 The detail and level of remuneration  of the Council’s most senior staff, 

and;
 The agreed decision making arrangements to ensure that the provisions 

set out within the statement are applied consistently throughout the 
Council.

Appended to the report was the Pay Policy Statement 2018 – 2019 which 
included:

 The local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration 
for each chief officer;

 The local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest paid 
employees;

 The local The local authority’s policy on the relationship between the 
remuneration of its chief officers and other officers;

 The local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration: remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 
payments and transparency.

It was explained that the Pay Policy Statement would be presented to the Council 
at its meeting on 11 April 2018.

It was agreed:

That the Human Resources and Appeals Panel recommends that the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2018/2019 be approved by Council.

HRA.5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed:



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 8 March 2018

4

That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting.

HRA.6 TO CONSIDER APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED FOR VOLUNTARY EARLY 
RETIREMENT, FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT AND VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE 

Two applications for Voluntary Early Retirement were presented to the Panel.

It was agreed:

That approval be given to the following applicants:

DG CWB VER, Efficiency with Severance 30/04/2018

EB CWB VER, Efficiency with Severance 30/04/2018

HRA.7 INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS - CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND CULTURE 

It was agreed:

That PC be extended as Assistant Director (Learning and Culture) in the 
department of Children, Young People and Culture on an interim basis.

Members asked that it be recorded that measures should be put in place as soon 
as possible to recruit to the post to offer stability to the Borough’s head teachers. 

COUNCILLOR T HOLT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.00 am)


